In consideration for Employee’s promises and covenants in this Agreement, including Employee’s execution and non-revocation of this Agreement, as specified in Section 4.f. of the Employment Agreement, the Company will pay Employee each of the following amount pursuant to Section 4.d. of the Employment Agreement: a. Payments equal to the gross amount of one million and eighty-one thousand and five hundred dollars ($1,081,500) (“Severance Payments”). The Severance Payments represent the amount of Employee’s Base Salary and Target Bonus in effect immediately prior to the Separation Date. The Company will make the Severance Payments in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices ratably over the 12-month period following the Payment Commencement Date (as defined in Section 4.d.ii.

[...]

of the Employment Agreement), if earned. The Company will pay Employee the Pro-Rata Annual Bonus in December 2025, at the same time as annual bonuses are payable to similarly-situated executives of the Company who have not been terminated; c. Payments equal to the gross amount of twenty three thousand seven hundred and twelve dollars ($23,712), which will be paid ratably over a 12-month period, in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices, representing the equivalent cost of the applicable monthly premium to continue the group medical, dental and vision benefits (the “Benefit Payment”) in the amount of nineteen hundred and seventy six dollars ($1,976) per month, beginning on the Payment Commencement
Date; d. Payments equal to the gross amount of thirteen thousand and two hundred dollars ($13,200), which will be paid ratably over a 12-month period, in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices, for the continuing payments of Employee’s monthly car allowance of eleven hundred dollars ($1,100), with the first such payment beginning on the Payment Commencement Date;

[...]

Further, all such expenses for outplacement services much be supported by sufficient documentation, and the maximum gross amount of reimbursement payments to which Employee shall be eligible for

 

Page 5 of 14 any outplacement-related services is sixty-one thousand and eight hundred dollars ($61,800). Any reimbursement payments to Employee for outplacement services will begin on the Payment Commencement Date. f. The Company, in its sole discretion, may choose to begin making the payments in subsections 4.a. and 4.c, through 4.e. above sooner

[...]

In consideration for Employee’s promises and covenants in this Agreement, including Employee’s execution and non-revocation of this Agreement, as specified in Section 4.f. of the Employment Agreement, the Company will pay Employee each of the following amounts pursuant to Section 4.d. of the Employment Agreement: a. Payments equal to the gross amount of four million one hundred sixty-two thousand and five hundred dollars ($4,162,500) (“Severance Payments”). The Severance Payments represent two times the sum of Employee’s Base Salary and Target Bonus in effect immediately prior to the Separation Date. The Company will make the Severance Payments in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices ratably over the twenty-four (24)- month period following the Payment Commencement Date (as defined in Section 4.d.ii.

[...]

of the Employment Agreement). The Company will pay Employee the Pro-Rata Annual Bonus, if any, at the same time and rate as any annual bonuses are payable to similarly situated executives of the Company who have not been terminated; c. Payments equal to the gross amount of fifty five thousand and seven hundred fifty-four dollars ($55,754), which will be paid ratably over a twenty-four (24)-month period, in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices, representing the equivalent cost of the
applicable monthly premium to continue the group medical, dental and vision benefits (the “Benefit Payment”) in the amount of twenty-three hundred and twenty three dollars and eight cents ($2,323.08) per month, beginning on the Payment Commencement Date; d. Payments equal to the gross amount of twenty-six thousand four hundred dollars ($26,400), which will be paid ratably over a twenty-four (24)-month period, in accordance with the Company’s normal payroll practices, for the continuing payments of Employee’s monthly car allowance of eleven hundred dollars ($1,100), with the first such payment beginning on the Payment Commencement Date;

[...]

Page 5 of 13 with a new employer. Further, all such expenses for outplacement services must be supported by sufficient documentation, and the maximum gross amount of reimbursement payments to which Employee shall be eligible for any outplacement-related services is ninety-two thousand and five hundred dollars ($92,500). Any reimbursement payments to Employee for outplacement services will begin on the Payment Commencement Date. f. If and to the extent permitted by Section 409A of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, the Company, in its sole discretion, may choose to begin making the payments in subsections 3.a.

[...]

if the Unvested Equity Award vested on a daily basis (determined as the quotient of (A) the sum of (x) the number of days elapsed in the vesting period in which the Separation Date occurs and prior to the Separation Date plus (y) the lesser of (1) three hundred and sixty five (365) or (2) the number of days in all remaining vesting periods of the Unvested Equity Award, over (B) the total number of days in the vesting period in which the Separation Date occurs. Subject to the following

 

Page 6 of 13 sentence, the total